BOARD MEETING

JANUARY 23, 2003

SUBJECT:
SECURITY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT

ACTION:
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE TRANSIT COMMUNITY POLICING CONTRACTS WITH the County of Los Angeles for Sheriff's Department Transit Community Policing services
RECOMMENDATION

A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the County of Los Angeles for Sheriff's Department Transit Community Policing services, for a period of five years, inclusive of two one-year options, not to exceed $ 47,212,982 for FY04, and $11,803,246 for three months service in FY03, inclusive of all start-up capital costs and annualized capital expenses; and
B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and extend Interim Contract No. PS2610LASD with the County of Los Angeles for Sheriff’s Department (LASD) Transit Community Policing services for a period of performance through March 31, 2003 for a contract value not to exceed $3,510,983; and

C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and extend Interim Contract No. PS2610LAPD with the City of Los Angeles for Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) Transit Community Policing services for a period of performance through March 31, 2003 for a contract value not to exceed $4,859,878.

D. Authorize payment under contract OP2610LASD to the County of Los Angeles in the amount of $168,283 covering payment of outstanding balance due County for services provided during the period between July 1 through November 30.

ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS
A1.
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the County of Los Angeles for Los Angeles Sheriff's Department (LASD) Transit Community Policing services for the Metro Blue Line, Metro Green Line, Metro Gold Line, San Gabriel Valley, Gateway and Southbay Service Areas, for a period of five years, inclusive of two one-year options, not to exceed $28,063,262 for FY04, and $7,015,816 for three months service in FY03, starting April 1, 2003, inclusive of all start-up capital costs and annualized capital expenses; and
A2.     Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the City of Los Angeles for Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) Transit Community Policing services for the Metro Red Line, Central, Westside, and San Fernando Valley Service Areas, for a period of five years, inclusive of two one-year options, not to exceed $24,411,878 for FY04, and $6,102,970 for three months service in FY03, starting April 1, 2003, inclusive of all start-up capital costs and annualized capital expenses; and
A3.     Return to the Board with a phasing proposal to phase out the LAPD and/or LASD services over a period of three to five years and phase in either MTA in-house security or the LASD; and

B.     Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and extend Interim Contract No. PS2610LASD with the County of Los Angeles for Sheriff’s Department (LASD) Transit Community Policing services for a period of performance through March 31, 2003 for a contract value not to exceed $3,510,983; and

C.     Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and extend Interim Contract No. PS2610LAPD with the City of Los Angeles for Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) Transit Community Policing services for a period of performance through March 31, 2003 for a contract value not to exceed $4,859,878.

D.     Authorize payment under contract OP2610LASD to the County of Los Angeles in the amount of $168,283 covering payment of outstanding balance due County for services provided during the period between July 1 through November 30.

INTRODUCTION

The security of our customers, employees and property is of great importance to the MTA management and Board of Directors.  However, security concerns have to be balanced by the cost of providing services.  High security costs diminish the amount of transit service that can be provided to our customers and those who would be our customers if service were available to them.

Over time, more and more of the cost of providing security on transit systems has been transferred from the local policing agencies to the transit providers.  Many large metropolitan transit systems have either formed their own transit police force or contracted with other law enforcement agencies to achieve an acceptable level of security on their systems.

At MTA, an in-house police force was replaced through a combination of contracting with the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), the Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department (LASD).  This arrangement has proven costly, questionable in effectiveness and complicated to manage.  In July 2002, as we approached the end of the five year contracts with LAPD and LASD, the Board adopted a new security policy for developing a more effective and cost efficient approach to providing security on our transit system.

This new policy opened the door for competition between the various agencies that might be interested in providing security services and restructured the service area.  A request for proposals (RFP) was issued that divided the service area into various Transit Community Policing Areas to make it possible for a broader range of agencies to propose on areas that would be most attractive to them.  This was all done with a great deal of input from LAPD, LASD along with several assessments involving other parties.  The RFP was subsequently cancelled due to the fact that none of the respondents were fully compliant with all the elements of the RFP.  Staff then moved to direct negotiations with LAPD and LASD because entering into negotiations with these two agencies was determined to be in the best interest of the MTA on price and other factors.

The MTA is faced with staggering challenges over the next several years as we deal with the State budget deficit, the Consent Decree orders, natural inflation and ever-increasing demands for our services.  Therefore, it is imperative that we search and act on the most cost effective ways of providing our policing service.

Background

During an eight-year period between 1989 and 1997, the MTA and its predecessor agencies went through several major studies, reviews, and changes related to transit law enforcement and security policy.

On July 24, 1996 the MTA Board of Directors made the decision to merge the MTA Transit Police Department into the Los Angeles Police Department (LASD) and the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department (LASD) and contracted with these agencies for dedicated transit law enforcement. The County of Los Angeles approved the merger proposal shortly after the MTA Board adopted the policy change. Nearly a year later the Los Angeles City Council approved an assimilation of their portion to the MTA Transit Police Department.  The MTA Police Department was assimilated into the LAPD and LASD in November of 1997 with the LAPD taking approximately 60% of the officers, civilians and other resources and the LASD taking 40%.

Since November of 1997, the LAPD Transit Group and the LASD Transit Services Bureau have provided dedicated transit security service to the MTA on a contractual basis.  Their units provide uniformed patrol for MTA bus and rail operations, specialized teams engaged in anti-graffiti, anti-pickpocket, anti-sexual predator, anti-counterfeit, as well as undercover operations.  Headquarters for both agencies are located in the MTA’s USG Headquarters building.

FY03 staffing for the LAPD is 200 authorized sworn officers and 31 civilians, and for LASD is 153 authorized sworn officers and 23 civilians.  The current contract requires that a schedule of service levels and labor unit rates be mutually agreed upon for each new fiscal year within 30 days from the start of the new calendar year.  Staffing levels proposed must not exceed the amount of funds proposed to be appropriated by MTA for the following fiscal year.

The initial contracts with the City and County of Los Angeles for LAPD and LASD transit policing service were for a period of approximately five years.  The contracts expired in November 2002 and the Board recently extended these contracts for 60 days on an interim contract basis, with LAPD expiring on January 23, 2003 and LASD expiring on January 31, 2003.  As a part of this action, the Board is asked to approve an extension to the interim contracts with LAPD and LASD through March 31, 2003 in order to provide sufficient time to finalize a Memorandum of Understanding.  Additionally, the Board approved at its December 2002 meeting, additional contract authority for the LASD in the amount of $200,000.  Staff inadvertently omitted the reference to the period covered.  The action requested provides the authority to apply the approved additional contract authority to the period of July 1, 2002 through November 30, 2002, thus allowing the MTA to pay invoices for this period in which invoices exceeded budget.

Over the past five years, staff has identified areas of improvement to better serve the interests of this agency and its passengers.  Several reviews including the Peer Transit Agency Security Benchmarking Study, the FTA study, the APTA Peer Review Panel, and Booz Allen & Hamilton’s management audit of existing security contracts have identified opportunities for enhancing MTA’s overall security program while containing costs.  The findings and recommendations found in these various reports have shown opportunities for service enhancement and cost containment.  Further, MTA staff did not ignore the lessons of the September 11th attacks.  MTA recognizes the need to increase the presence of security, through a cost-effective mix of law enforcement officers, MTA and contract security, fare inspectors and station-attendants, as well as focused applications of labor-saving, security-intensive equipment, such as enhanced closed-circuit television units at specific locations. 

While there are significant strengths in contracting with LAPD and LASD, the MTA is spending significantly more on security than many other major transit properties.  A comparison with peer agencies conducted by outside consulting firms reveals that the current transit law enforcement arrangement, which is unique among large transit properties, contributes to higher than average security deployment costs.

	PEER OPERATORS 
	FY00 Security Budget Per Actual Bus VSH
	
	PEER OPERATORS
	FY 2000 -- PTA Operating Expense   ($ Millions) 
	FY 2000 -- PTA Security Expense       ($ Millions)
	FY 2000 -- % of Operating Expenses Spent on Security

	CTA
	 $             0.72 
	
	MCTO
	 $         169.0 
	 $            3.0 
	1.78%

	San Diego
	 $             1.12 
	
	MBTA (Boston)
	 $         711.0 
	 $           16.0 
	2.09%

	SEPTA
	 $             1.14 
	
	SEPTA
	 $         695.0 
	 $           20.7 
	2.98%

	MBTA
	 $             1.34 
	
	GCRTA (Cleveland)
	 $         219.0 
	 $            7.3 
	3.33%

	BLT-MTA
	 $             1.53 
	
	CTA
	 $         974.0 
	 $           32.0 
	3.34%

	PTA Averages
	 $             1.57 
	
	MTA-LIRR/MTA-MN
	 $      1,243.0 
	 $           55.5 
	4.47%

	WMATA
	 $             1.63 
	
	MDTA
	 $         232.0 
	 $           10.5 
	4.53%

	MCTO
	 $             1.68 
	
	PTA Averages
	 $       668.00 
	 $         36.90 
	4.71%

	MDTA
	 $             1.83 
	
	WMATA
	 $         722.0 
	 $           37.0 
	5.12%

	MTA-NYCT
	 $             2.37 
	
	BLT-MTA
	 $         286.0 
	 $           15.6 
	5.45%

	GCRTA
	 $             2.64 
	
	San Diego
	 $         115.0 
	 $            6.5 
	5.65%

	MARTA
	 $             3.40 
	
	LACMTA
	 $         773.0 
	 $           48.6 
	6.28%

	LACMTA
	 $             3.66 
	
	MTA-NYCT
	 $      3,800.0 
	 $         280.0 
	7.37%

	Houston Metro
	 $             6.89 
	
	Houston Metro
	 $         233.0 
	 $           18.0 
	7.73%

	BART
	 N/A 
	
	BART
	 $         315.0 
	 $           25.3 
	8.03%

	MTA-LIRR/MTA-MN
	 N/A 
	
	MARTA
	 $         305.0 
	 $           26.6 
	8.72%

	Sources:  
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Peer Transit Agency Security Benchmarking Study (Final draft) - December 7, 2001 & Updated 07/10/02
	

	MTA security and operating budget data from MTA Adopted FY00 Budget
	
	
	

	MTA and peer bus vehicle service hour data from FY00 National Transit Database.
	
	


As a result of these analyses, and our own internal security-assessments, the MTA Board adopted a Security Policy in July 2002, which contained nine major policy positions. While MTA staff developed this policy, members of the LAPD and LASD were consulted on several occasions to provide comments, insights and corrections.  The following table reflects the meetings that have taken place since the March 2002 Board meeting and leading up to the MTA adoption of the Security Policies in July 2002:

Agency




Lead Representative

Number of Meetings
Los Angeles Police Department

Chief Parks



    1

Los Angeles Police Department

Chief Pomeroy


    2

Los Angeles Police Department

Commander Hansohn


    3

Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department

Sheriff Baca



    2

Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department

Captain Finkelstein


    3

Pasadena Police Department


Chief Melekian


    1

South Pasadena Police Department

Chief Watson



    1

California Teamsters (MTA Security)
Raymond Whitmer


    1

MTA SECURITY POLICY

The citizens of Los Angeles County have a basic right to protection and security provided by law enforcement when they use public transportation.  Whether underground or above, a transit system passes through many different jurisdictions.  Security issues will vary depending on the location within the system and time of day or night.  The “moving” environment requires a systematic approach that addresses both the distinct dynamics of transit security and the special concerns of patrons.  New threats challenging every citizen’s basic freedom of mobility must be met with innovative technology and programs, maximizing use of available financial resources. 

Security should be an integral element of MTA’s overall operations.  The systems approach to security provides MTA with a management tool to ensure that security functions are effectively integrated into system operations.  MTA has recognized that cost efficiency and effectiveness in security remains a key objective in implementing a cohesive partnership with outside policing agencies and developing a comprehensive security program.

Substantial investment in developing better intelligence on security activities and the use of technology must be explored.  MTA seeks to efficiently maximize resources and control costs by evaluating services provided by local law enforcement agencies as well as public and private security services to improve the level of security, public order, crime prevention and peacekeeping on our system.  

MTA promotes a proactive approach in deployment to enhance uniformed police presence in facilities and vehicles to demonstrate a strong commitment to a secure environment.  MTA will be focusing on interactive security programs that include customer interface, community outreach and specialized teams handling special detail (e.g., vandalism, pick-pocketing).  It is recognized that security plays a key role in promoting confidence in MTA’s services.

The MTA Board of Directors is responsible for approving an agency-wide security policy.  The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for ensuring that the policy is converted to an action plan and budget and implemented by staff.

Policy 

1. It is the MTA’s policy to provide the highest quality, cost effective, community-based security program possible through the deployment of a highly visible uniformed security presence that proactively and preventatively maintains order, protects customers, employees and properties, and meets the actual and perceived security needs of our transit system.

2. Due to the nature of our business, the MTA requires security services beyond the general law enforcement services received.  These services are provided by a contracted 

partnership with local law enforcement agencies.  This arrangement provides a dedicated, highly visible, uniformed presence and special detail for investigation, undercover, and surveillance needs.  The MTA’s security partnerships seek to cooperatively synchronize transit and community policing efforts.

3. MTA’s Chief of Transit Police is responsible for, but not limited to, the following: 

· managing contracted security services

· ensuring adequate community based manpower deployment

· maintaining oversight of all programs that enhance the actual and perceived security needs of customers, employees, and properties

· gathering intelligence; coordinating accessible data collection

· coordinating and working in conjunction with local, state and federal law enforcement agencies

· working with the FTA’s transit security audit program and the DOT’s Transportation Security Administration

· maintaining a proactive anti-terrorism program

4. Fare inspection on MTA buses will continue to be provided by our bus operators.  Fare inspection on the metro light rail will continue to employ a proof-of-payment fare system supported by random inspection by security officers or fare inspectors.  The Metro Red Line will be inspected by security officers or fare inspectors.  A barrier system will be explored for the Metro Red Line.  If a barrier system is ultimately approved and installed, fare inspection of the Metro Red Line will no longer be necessary.

5. MTA will invest capital resources in as much security technology, infrastructure and Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) as is prudent to cost effectively improve actual and perceived security, limit liability, and reduce claims. 

6. MTA seeks to deploy the maximum number of security officers possible per security dollar appropriated and expended.

7. MTA seeks to bring its security costs in line with peer transit agencies and is targeting security costs attributable to the Enterprise Fund at five percent (5%) of the total Metro operating cost, including security cost, in any year and starting in FY04.  MTA shall seek to achieve this target through MOU negotiations, annual security budget management, and other efficiencies as may be identified.

8. MTA will develop a comprehensive set of performance standards to ensure compliance with this policy and efficient and effective use of our security forces.  

9. Station transit agents will function as additional “eyes and ears” of the transit system, assist passengers with fare media, directions, schedules and coordinate facilities management issues.  Disorderly conduct, graffiti, threats to public order and cleanliness issues will not be tolerated.

10. MTA seeks to ensure that bus and rail passengers receive the same security services that pedestrians and drivers of passenger or commercial vehicles receive from local law enforcement agencies. (Amended into the policies by Director Fasana)

The Board directed staff as part of its actions at the July 25, 2002 meeting, to assemble a negotiating team consisting of key representatives form throughout the agency to ensure that all issues are fully addressed.  The team worked with the LAPD, LASD and the Pasadena PD to obtain buy-in on new Transit Community Policing concepts.

Some of the more significant approaches contained in the proposals are as follows:

Transit Community Policing:  Concepts have been adapted into the new approach to develop Transit Community Policing Areas that roughly mirror the MTA’s five bus Service Sector boundaries and Metro rail.  Each area will have a Lead Officer who will work closely with the respective General Manager and the MTA Chief of Security and Law Enforcement to identify and solve transit community problems and challenges.

Focus on Quality-of-Life Crimes:  The services provided will focus on quality-of-life crimes.  These issues are often the crimes that police agencies classify as a low priority, this concept holds that a seemingly minor matter like broken windows in abandoned buildings leads directly to a more serious deterioration of neighborhoods.  Fare evasion and graffiti may be the biggest broken windows in the transit system.  This theory of police and community interventions at an early stage is widely accepted within the law enforcement community.

Focus on Crime Prevention:  The clear focus for this new approach to transit security is in preventing crime and disorder as opposed to apprehending suspects after a crime is committed.  One of the key elements of this plan that addresses this preventive posture is deploying a larger number of non-sworn but uniformed security and fare inspection staff while retaining a formidable sworn law enforcement capability.  This larger number of uniformed staff deployed throughout the Metro system will help in preventing crime and disorder.

Unanticipated Law Enforcement Resources:  The proposal submitted by the Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department provides a dedicated resource for special and unanticipated overtime activities.  The use of these resources will require the approval of the MTA Chief of Security and Law Enforcement.  If the resources are not used, the MTA will receive a financial credit for the unused balance.

Tracking Officer Time In MTA Service:  Both agencies propose a new approach to providing the MTA assurances that services billed were services received.  The LASD proposes to track officer time in MTA service via the Mobile Data Terminal (MDT).  Doing so is consistent with the Service Unit Model approach and will provide the MTA detailed information to substantiate invoices.  The LAPD proposes to provide daily deployment sheets, via fax, which will provide the level of detail needed to substantiate staffing levels invoiced.  Officer logs will also be made available for audit purposes.

Civilian Fare Inspectors:  The LASD proposal meets MTA policy #4 by providing civilian fare inspectors on the Metro Red Line (MRL) and the Metro Gold Line (MGL).  Staff believes that the use of civilian fare inspectors on specified Metro Rail services will be a cost effective method for increasing the safety and security of our passengers.  This concept is supported by all of the independent security reviews conducted over the past five years.

Cost Containment:  The recommended award represents a decrease in cost for contracted law enforcement as compared to FY03, while at the same time increasing the overall service coverage to include the Metro Gold Line.  While the lowest proposal does not achieve the targeted 5% overall security costs attributed to the Operating Enterprise Fund, staff will strive to achieve the target through the annual budget process.

ANALYSIS

The process of procuring security services is different than MTA’s usual procurements, but it nevertheless is competitive process that provides MTA the benefit of negotiating policing options between several potential providers.  The following Scenarios were reviewed:

Scenario I:     Single agency security and law enforcement provider.  LASD is the only proposer

                      in this category.

Scenario II:    Split award using Transit Community Policing Areas – Central (including MRL),

                      Westside, San Fernando Valley and Pasadena Gold Line to LAPD.  All remaining

                      areas to LASD

Scenario III:  Split award using Transit Community Policing Areas – Central (including MRL) to

                      LAPD.  All remaining areas to LASD (including PGL).

Scenario IV:  Split award using existing (“Status Quo”) service areas – Incorporated City of

                      Los Angeles (including MRL and PGL)  to LAPD and all areas outside the City of

                      Los Angeles to LASD.

Scenario V:   Split award using Transit Community Policing Areas – Central (including MRL),

                      Westside and San Fernando Valley to LAPD.  All remaining areas to LASD

                     (including PGL) (same as Scenario II except PGL goes to LASD).

Scenario VI:  MTA security personnel provide all security functions and the fare inspection on

                      the Metro Red Line.  No contracted law enforcement for the MRL.  Remaining

                      policing areas go to LASD.

Scenario VII: MTA provides all security services directly (assumes no contracted functions with 

                            local law enforcement agencies).

The information below shows who proposed on each segment.

The LASD proposed on areas they currently serve, fare inspection and law enforcement on the new Pasadena Gold Line, as well as areas that are currently served by LAPD.  The LAPD proposed on areas that they now serve as well as law enforcement on the new Pasadena Gold Line.  LAPD did not propose on the areas now served by the LASD.

Overall the LAPD costs are up on a per sworn officer basis, with FY03 current cost per sworn officer at $140,970 and proposed first year FY04 cost at $152,593, an $11,623 annual difference or 8.2%.  The LAPD proposal with the least expensive cost per sworn officer is Scenario IV, “Status Quo”, at $150,572.  This is $9,602 or 6.8% higher than the FY03 cost per sworn officer.

LASD’s FY03 current cost per sworn officer is $138,510 with a proposed FY04 cost of $122,746 This is a savings of $15,764 or –11.4% if LASD were to provide all of the services.  This number does not include the cost for non-sworn fare inspectors and does not count them as sworn officers.  Under Scenario II, the LASD proposal without fare inspectors reflects a cost per sworn officer at $130,901.  In this Scenario, without the fare inspectors, the LASD cost per sworn officer is $7,609 below FY03 current cost and $21,692 below LAPD’s proposed cost per sworn officer.  Therefore, LASD has made a very aggressive and attractive cost proposal to provide all of MTA’s security service.

In the current year MTA will pay to LASD and LAPD $49,350,000.  Under LASD’s proposal, that cost would go down to $47,212,982 (as shown in Scenario I-All Community Policing Areas to LASD).  Under Scenario II, which would leave the LAPD with the Metro Red Line (MRL), Westside and San Fernando Valley, and, add on the Pasadena Gold Line, the overall cost for both agencies would go to $54,488,061.  This represents an increase of $7,275,079 over the LASD proposal in Scenario I.

Using a pure cost analysis, it would appear that the LASD only proposal is the most cost effective proposal between the two agencies.  Further analysis conducted by MTA staff has shown that similar staffing levels provided by MTA sworn officers (reestablishment of the MTA Transit Police Department) would cost an estimated $42,478,507 annually in 2004 dollars.  Therefore, there may well be some benefit in pursuing a way to phase in an MTA security force.

OTHER FACTORS TO CONSIDER

The LASD proposal for all services is $7,275,079 less than a combined force of both LASD and LAPD.  However, there are other factors that need to be taken into consideration.  One significant factor is quality of service provided.  Clearly the LASD is a very professional law enforcement agency with great resources and an excellent reputation.  But the Metro Red Line and the largest part of the MTA bus services operate in the City of Los Angeles.  There is an inherent advantage to having LAPD provide service in their own territory.  Particularly when something big happens and more than just MTA assigned officers are needed to respond.  In addition, the LAPD has two of the best former Transit Police Chiefs in the country in its current administration.  A fact that has great value and gives MTA reassurance that LAPD knows and understands the importance of transit security.

The City of Los Angeles is a great partner in many things the MTA is involved with.  Losing the revenue from MTA will cause a great hardship for the City’s already strapped budget.

Another factor to consider is that the City owns the communication system in the subway.  The LASD proposal contemplates using MTA’s existing communication system in the subway for their use, so the cost of any improvement to this system is included in their proposal.  However, there is still a question as to how effective the communication system will be.  MTA is working on a project to redo the overall communications system over the next several years, but not in time to help with a turn over of security communication in the next several months.

A benefit to having just one major law enforcement agency is that there would be less command staff and more field officers.  We estimate that about ten additional field officers would result from having a single agency under a single command structure.

It is very difficult to value these kinds of issues in terms that equate to dollars.  Clearly there is value to these considerations, the question is, does it equal or exceed the $7,275,079 difference in the proposals?

CONCLUSION

Based on the proposals submitted by both law enforcement agencies, and the very real difficulties MTA has had with the security services management and cost, and taking into consideration ever increasing deficits in future operations, staff must recommend to the Board of Directors that they authorize the CEO to negotiate a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department.

We realize that this decision will have grave negative effects on the City of Los Angeles, so as an alternative, we would propose that the Board consider the following phasing approach:

1. MTA not go forward with implementing the MTA fare inspectors for the Metro Red Line and the Pasadena Gold Line; and

2. MTA enter into an MOU with the City of Los Angeles to provide Transit Community Policing services for the Central (inclusive of Metro Red Line), Westside and San Fernando Valley Transit Community Policing Areas, for a period of three years; and

3. MTA enter into an MOU with the LASD to provide service in the remaining Transit Community Policing Areas, including the Pasadena Gold Line, for a period of three years; and

a. Phase in MTA security over three to five years and phase out the LAPD and LASD over the same three to five years; or
b. Phase in the LASD for all service areas over three to five years while phasing out the LAPD over the same three to five years.

This approach would cost $3,629,883 more than the LASD low proposal (including fare inspectors for MRL & PGL) next year and only $1,492,865 more than the FY03 current year cost, and would give us the ability to start reducing cost in FY05, and future years.  For the next year it keeps nearly the status quo and gives us time to begin building our own force while enabling the City and the County to adjust over time.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

Various Scenarios can be found in Attachment A-3

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $49,350,000 for this service is included in the FY03 budget in cost center 2610, Operations Security.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years, including any option exercised.  In FY02, $27,117,666 was expended on contracted law enforcement with LAPD and $20,923,029 with LASD.  Since it is the policy of both the City of Los Angeles and the County of Los Angeles to provide such services under full cost recovery, the negotiated pricing will be first year pricing only, with future year pricing determined each and year prior to MTA budget adoption.  Any increase in pricing would be a result of increased labor costs due to City/County labor negotiations and annual CAP rate adjustments, and would be included in the annual budget submitted to the MTA Board.  If the award is made to LASD effective April 1, 2003, current year savings are estimated at $534,255.

FY03:  Current Year Analysis

	
	FY03 Authorized Sworn Staffing
	FY03 Cost/Sworn
	FY03 Amended Budget

	LAPD
	200
	$ 140,970
	$ 28,150,000

	LASD
	153
	$ 138,510
	  21,200,000

	TOTAL
	353
	
	$ 49,350,000


BEST SCENARIOS

FY04:  Scenario I – All Community Policing Areas to LASD

	
	FY04 Model Sworn Staffing
	FY04 Cost/Sworn
	Proposed

FY04 Budget

	LASD
	352
	$ 122,746
	$ 43,206,488

	LASD – 54 Fare Inspectors
	
	
	4,006,494

	TOTAL
	352
	
	$ 47,212,982


FY04:  Scenario II – Central (including MRL), Westside, SFV & PGL 

to LAPD, & all remaining Community Policing Areas to LASD

	
	FY04 Model Sworn Staffing
	FY04 Cost/Sworn
	Proposed

FY04 Budget

	LAPD
	196
	$ 152,593 
	$ 29,908,267

	MTA Fare Inspectors - 54
	
	
	2,457,560

	LASD
	169
	$ 130,901 
	22,122,234  

	TOTAL
	365
	
	$ 54,488,061


NEXT STEPS

Staff will negotiate an MOU for Transit Community Policing services with LASD, with an effective date of April 1, 2003.  Should staff encounter issues related to inability to resolve language contained in the MOU or substantial deviation from the proposed cost of services, staff will return to the MTA Board.

ATTACHMENTS

A-1

Proposal Analysis

Prepared by:




Paul Lennon, Interim Chief of Security and Law Enforcement



Alex Clifford, Managing Director, Operations Administration

_____________________________

John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer

_____________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer 

ATTACHMENT A-1

Proposal Analysis

Scenario I

Award using single agency to provide all law enforcement and fare inspector functions in all Transit Community Policing Areas

	Transit Community Policing Area Award
	Agency
	No. of Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	First Year Contract Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	All nine Transit Community Policing Areas
	LASD
	352
	-
	54
	$ 43,206,488
	$ 122,746

	LASD PGL Fare Inspectors
	LASD
	-
	54
	-
	4,006,494
	

	Did not submit proposal for all nine areas
	LAPD
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	TOTAL
	
	352
	54
	54
	$ 47,212,982
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO I
	$ 56,972,904
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	6.03%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund

Scenario II

Split award using Transit Community Policing Areas:

Central (including MRL), Westside, SFV & PGL to LAPD

	Transit Community Policing Area Award
	Agency
	No. of Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	First Year Contract Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	Central (including MRL), Westside, SFV & PGL
	LAPD
	196
	-
	24
	$ 29,908,267
	$ 152,593

	 MTA provided MRL & PGL Fare Inspectors
	MTA
	-
	54
	-
	2,457,560
	-

	All Remaining Transit Community Policing Areas
	LASD
	169
	-
	27
	22,122,234
	$ 130,901

	TOTAL
	
	365
	54
	51
	$ 54,488,061
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO II
	$ 64,247,983
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	6.80%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund

Scenario III
Split award using Transit Community Policing Areas:

Central (including MRL) to LAPD

	Transit Community Policing Area Award
	Agency
	No. of Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	First Year Contract Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	Central (including MRL)
	LAPD
	104
	-
	22
	$ 17,014,530
	$ 163,601

	MTA provided MRL Fare Inspectors
	MTA
	-
	32
	-
	1,479,412
	-

	All Remaining Transit Community Policing Areas including (PGL)
	LASD
	261
	
	46
	34,806,646
	$ 133,359

	LASD Fare Inspectors (PGL)
	LASD
	-
	22
	-
	1,632,275
	

	TOTAL
	
	365
	54
	68
	$ 54,932,863
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO III
	$ 64,692,785
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	6.84%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund
Scenario IV

Split award using existing (“Status Quo”) service areas

	Transit Community Policing Area Award
	Agency
	No. of Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	First Year Contract Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	Incorporated City of Los Angeles & PGL
	LAPD
	206
	-
	24
	$ 31,017,910
	$ 150,572

	MTA provided MRL & PGL Fare Inspectors
	MTA
	-
	54
	-
	2,457,560
	-

	All MTA service area outside the incorporated City of Los Angeles
	LASD
	169
	-
	27
	22,122,234
	$ 130,901

	TOTAL
	
	375
	54
	51
	$ 55,597,704
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO IV
	$ 65,357,626
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	6.91%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund
Scenario V

Split award using Transit Community Policing Areas:

Central (including MRL), Westside, SFV to LAPD

	Transit Community Policing Area Award
	Agency
	No. of Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	First Year Contract Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	Central (including MRL), Westside, & SFV
	LAPD
	152
	-
	24
	$ 24,411,878
	$ 160,604

	MTA provided MRL Fare Inspectors
	MTA
	-
	32
	-
	1,479,412
	-

	All Remaining Transit Community Policing Areas
	LASD
	206
	
	27
	26,430,987
	$ 128,306

	LASD Fare Inspectors (PGL)
	LASD
	-
	22
	-
	1,632,275
	

	TOTAL
	
	358
	54
	51
	$ 53,954,552
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO V
	$ 63,714,474
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	6.74%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund
SCENARIO VI

MTA non-sworn security personnel provide all security functions and the fare inspection on the Metro Red Line.

	Transit Community Policing Area
	Agency
	No. of Law Enforcement Personnel
	No. of

Non-Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	Estimated First Year Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	Metro Red Line – All non-sworn MTA security personnel
	MTA
	-
	69
	32
	4
	$ 5,072,172
	-

	All remaining policing areas
	LASD
	281
	-
	22
	50
	39,071,108
	$ 139,043

	TOTAL
	
	281
	69
	54
	54
	$ 44,143,280
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO VI
	$ 53,903,202
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	5.70%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund
NOTE:  This alternative is presented in this format for purpose of analysis relative to having MTA security officers provide all security functions for the Metro Red Line.  Therefore, as it relates to the remaining service areas, the lower priced proposal was used.  Also, since LAPD did not submit a costing analysis in which LAPD provides only bus security in the Central Community Policing Area, that analysis could not be included at this time.

The advantage of this approach is strictly related to pricing.  MTA can provide non-sworn security services on the Metro Red Line at a lower cost than a contracted law enforcement agency.  This, due in part to a lower MTA overhead structure, and in part due to the base salary difference between a security officer and a sworn officer.  This approach will take approximately one year to implement and could be fully implemented for the FY05 budget year.  If this Alternative is adopted, Staff recommends that all Transit Community Policing Areas be awarded to the LASD, with the exception of the MRL.  Further, that the MTA retain the LAPD as is provider of law enforcement services for the MRL through the remainder of FY 03 and most of FY04, with the phasing in of the MTA security over the course of FY04.

While fully able to perform this function, the major disadvantage of this approach is that MTA security officers have a lower level of training and authority compared to sworn officers.

SCENARIO VII

MTA reestablishes the in-house MTA Transit Police Department.  (Assumes no contracted functions with local law enforcement agencies)

	MTA Transit Police Department

(New Costs)
	No. of Sworn  Security Personnel
	No. of

Non-Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	No. of Other Civilian Personnel
	First Estimated Year Cost
	Cost Per Sworn Officer

	MTA Personnel
	352
	-
	-
	24
	$ 40,020,946
	$ 113,696

	Fare inspectors for the MRL & PGL
	-
	-
	54
	-
	2,457,560
	

	TOTAL
	352
	-
	54
	24
	$ 42,478,507
	

	MTA Security Department Continuing Charges to Operating Enterprise Fund*:
	$ 9,759,922
	

	GRAND TOTAL SCENARIO VII
	$ 52,238,429
	

	Total security cost in the Enterprise Fund as a % of Enterprise Fund
	5.53%
	

	Security Policy Target
	5.00%
	


*Based on Estimated FY04 Enterprise Fund

This alternative analyzes the approach of reestablishing the MTA Transit Police Department.  The advantages of this approach includes cost containment due to better control of the overhead structure than the current contracting method affords and marginal costing.  This approach also affords the MTA Chief of Security and Law Enforcement the greatest level of control over deployment and policing strategies and practices.  Finally, this approach provides the greatest opportunity to increase sworn and non-sworn personnel on the MTA system.  The reestablishment of the MTA Transit Police Department would take five years to fully implement.  Should the Board adopt this approach, staff recommends that the Board award Transit Community Policing services to LASD for all Transit Community Policing Areas in FY03/FY04, with a phasing out of contracted law enforcement services over the next five years thereafter, starting in FY05.  With this approach, MTA would recreate the MTA Transit Police Department over a period of five to six years by hiring an estimated 70 sworn officers per year.

Disadvantages to this approach include the assumption of management responsibilities for a major function that is non-transit in its purest sense.  Having an in-house police department adds an additional level of responsibility for both the MTA Board and MTA management.  Another issue is the need to fill vacancies in police departments throughout the Southern California region is great.  MTA would be competing in a limited candidate pool for police officers. MTA may also be somewhat restricted in its recruitment effort by not being a full service police department with a greater breadth of career opportunities.  Finally, this approach would not completely eliminate reliance on support from local law enforcement agencies, especially when one considers the number of buses, trains, and route miles the MTA would be expected to police and respond to calls.

Pasadena Gold Line Analysis

	Agency
	No. of Sworn Security Personnel
	No. of Fare Inspectors
	First Year Contract Cost

	LAPD (includes capital)
	44
	-
	$ 5,496,389

	MTA Fare Inspectors - PGL
	-
	22
	1,073,876

	TOTAL
	
	
	$ 6,570,265

	
	
	
	

	LASD (includes capital)
	37
	-
	$ 4,308,753

	LASD Fare Inspectors - PGL
	-
	22
	1,632,275

	TOTAL
	
	
	$ 5,941,028


NOTE:  These scenarios were developed in an effort to explore several concepts that would allow the Board to develop an opinion relative to the cost structure of the proposing Law Enforcement agencies.  LAPD & LASD responded to an MTA developed model.  Staff has made clear to both Agencies that the model is not meant to imply MTA preferred service levels, but instead, to provide an opportunity to compare two agencies with differing costs, management, and support staffing structures.  Final sworn staffing levels will be negotiated in the MOU stage of this process.

Award of Security & Law Enforcement Transit Community Policing Contracts
22

