Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza 213.922.2000 Tel
Los Angeles, CA goo12-2952 metro.net

Metro

REVISED
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MAY 19, 2004

SUBJECT: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) NUMBER TCP2610LASD
WITH LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSIT
COMMUNITY POLICING SERVICES

ACTION: MODIFY MOU NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT FOR FY05 TRANSIT
COMMUNITY POLICING SERVICE LEVEL

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to:

A. Execute Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Modification No. 3 to MOU No.
TCP2610LASD to provide funding for FY05 transit community policing services in the
amount not-to-exceed $49:794,:668- $49,054,950 for the period July 1, 2004 through
%

B. Add the amount of $500,000 to MOU TCP2610LASD for contingency funding to cover
emergency services required for heightened security resulting from activities similar to
the recent Madrid train bombing ‘

Revising the Total Contract Value from $ 55.081,812 to $104,636.762.

RATIONALE

In February 2003, the Board approved a funding level for the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s
Department (LASD) in the amount not-to-exceed $55,081,812. This amount included the
FY04 ﬁmdmg level of $47,212,982, $4,148,995 for two months of services in FY03, and and
$3.719.835 in start-up capital costs. _$7:868,830-for two-months-of service-in F¥03-inelusive

LASD was able to ramp up more rapldly in the ﬁrst two months than had ant1c1pated
initially, ensuring the highest level of security continued into the new contract period.
expenditures actually reached $6.2 million. This amount exceeded the FY03

42

311807220



funding level of $4,148,995 by $2.1 million. However, capital costs were negotiated to be
paid in three equal installments of $1,239,945 each. The first installment was paid in May

2003, the second payment will be paid in July 2004, and the third payment is scheduled for

payment in July 2005. Payment of the first capital installment of $1.2 million in FY0Q3,

instead of the original $3.7 million lump sum, resulted in $2.5 million in reduced utilization

of Contract Authority. This offset the service level overexpenditure of $2.1 million by
approximately $0.4 million. Therefore, the Board approved Contract Value of $55.081.812

was not exceeded and the level of security did not lapse in the transition between LAPD and
LASD.

For FY04, staff was successful in negotlatmg a service level amount of $44.4 mﬂllon,
. illi th inal .

exclusive of capital.
authorized by the Board.

For FY05, the recommended service level is $51 million, which includes the second capital
payment of $1.23 million. Staff'is also recommending inclusion of a contingency fund for
unanticipated emergency expenses of $500,000. This brings the proposed FYO05 service level

to $51.5 million. The FYOQS proposed service level revises the Total Contract Value from

$55.081,812 to $104.636,762 (See Attachment B).

Due to the success of the current fare inspection program (which includes 50 security
assistants on the Metro Red and Pasadena Gold Lines) and the heightened security
environment, it is essential that a significant law enforcement presence be maintained on
the transit systems’ rail lines. Security assistants provide a key element in that presence,
observing their surroundings for unusual situations and persons as well as performing fare
inspection. In FYO05, staff is proposing the addition of 60 security assistants on the Blue and
Green Lines enables deputies of the LASD, whose charge it is to maintain the safety and
security of the transit system in Los Angeles County, to place their prime focus on
preventing crimes including terrorist acts.

With regard to specific program enhancements, LASD has estimated that thorough coverage
of Metro Blue and Green Lines by security assistants would necessitate an estimated 36
inspectors on the Blue Line and 24 on the Green Line, with supervision to be provided by
one additional team leader and two additional sergeants. Additionally, as fare inspection will
increase the number of citations written for fare evasion and the number of citizen
complaints, two station clerks and a risk management sergeant are required to handle the
resultant additional workload. Further, while LASD personnel patrol the USG building as
part of their current deployments, it is now critical, in light of the Madrid commuter train
bombing, that additional law enforcement resources be placed throughout the heavily
trafficked USG complex. A security detail of two, twenty-four hour, seven-day per week
deputies was put in place for the remainder of FY04. The proposed new team would consist
of ten deputy sheriff generalists and four sergeants on a twenty-four hour, seven-day per
week basis.



POLICY IMPLICATIONS

In July 2002 the Board adopted a comprehensive Security Policy addressing several aspects
of the provision of law enforcement and security services to MTA patrons, employees and
property. One of its goals was to bring MTA’s law enforcement and security costs in line
with comparable costs of other transit agencies and to target MTA enterprise fund-related
security costs at 5% of the total operating expenditures. As a result of the State Budget
Crisis, certain areas within our budget were reduced. However, security is important to
maintain a safe and viable transportation system. Staff is projecting the FY05 budget to
reach an estimated 6.35% of FYO05 enterprise fund expenditures. Staff will strive to reduce
the target through monitoring deployment of security services and associated costs.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $5+$49.0 million for this contract amendment exclusive of capital and the

proposed contingency prepesed-sectirity-services-and-capital-costs-is included in the FY05
proposed budget in cost center 2610, Operations Security. Additionally, staff is requesting a

contingency fund of $500,000 to cover any unforeseen security related expenses. Staff will
adwse the Board via a Boald Box in the ev ent the contmoencv fund is required the

the—F¥94—een%faet— Since thlS isa muln-vear contract the PrOIect Manager and DeDutv Chlef

Executive Officer, will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years, 1nc1ud1ng any
options exercised.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

None. The LASD currently serves as MTA’s contract agency for the provision of law
enforcement services and is able to provide, on short notice, the requested personnel.

ATTACHMENTS

A Procurement Summary
A-1  Procurement History
A-2  List of Subcontractors
A-3  Level of Service Units
B. Contract Value

Prepared by: Carolyn Flowers, Executive Officer, Operations Administration

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY0S 3



Vidl

John B. toe Jr.
Deputy 1ef Executive Ofﬁcer

/\@)}&

Roger Snoble /4
Chief Executive Officer

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY05

Page

‘4



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A
PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

MOU NUMBER TCP2610LASD WITH LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSIT COMMUNITY POLICING SERVICES

1. Contract Number: TCP2610LASD

2. Recommended Vendor: Los Angeles County Sheriff’'s Department
3. Cost/Price Analysis Information:
A. Bid/Proposed Price: Recommended Price:
$49,794,668* $49,794,668*

B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

4. Contract Type: Service Unit

wu

Procurement Dates:

A. Issued: N/A

B. Advertised: N/A

C. Pre-proposal Conference: N/A

D. Proposals Due: N/A

E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A

F. Conlflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:

6. Small Business Participation:

N/A N/A

A. Bid/Proposal Goal: Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

Small Business Commitment: N/A Details are in Attachment A-2

7. Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

Notifications Sent: Bids/Proposals Picked Bids/Proposals Received:
N/A up:
N/A
8. Evaluation Information:

A. Bidders/Proposers Names: Best and Final Offer
Bid/Proposal Amount:

Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Amount: $

Department $49,794,668*

B. Evaluation Methodology: Details are in Attachment A-1.C

9, Protest Information:

A. Protest Period End Date: N/A

B. Protest Receipt Date: N/A

C. Disposition of Protest Date: N/A

10. | Contract Administrator: Telephone Number:
Timothy Godfrey (213) 922-2839

11. | Project Manager: Telephone Number:
Carolyn Flowers (213) 922-2170

* See explanation in Attachment A-1, Paragraph B Procurement Background

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY05



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1
PROCUREMENT HISTORY

MOU NUMBER TCP2610LASD WITH LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSIT COMMUNITY POLICING SERVICES

A. Background on Contractor

The Los Angeles Sheriff’'s Department (LASD) is the largest sheriff’s department in
the world. In addition to specialized services, the LASD currently operates and
provides contract services throughout and within the many cities that comprise Los
Angeles County; including the City of Los Angeles. In the City of Los Angeles, LASD
provides services to the Los Angeles Community Colleges, Metrolink, and all of the
Los Angeles County Courts. In addition, LASD Transit Services Bureau provided
additional transit law enforcement services to the Metropolitan Transportation
Authority (Metro) under Contract OP2610LASD over a five-year period, and Interim
Contract PS2610LASD prior to the existing services being provided under the current
Contract TCP2610LASD. LASD has provided satisfactory transit law enforcement
services under these contracts.

B. Procurement Background

On February 27, 2003 the Board authorized the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate
and execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the County of Los
Angeles for Sheriff’s Department Transit Community Policing services, for a period
of five years, inclusive of two one-year options, not to exceed $47,212,982 for FY04,
and $7,868,830 for two months service in FY03, inclusive of all start-up capital costs
and annualized capital expenses, starting May 1, 2003. The total contract award
amount is $55,081,812. Contract No. TCP2610LASD, which is the MOU, was
executed and made effective on May 1, 2003.

Modification No. 1 was executed on March 26, 2004 to add $50,000 for effort related
to the Accident Reduction Project along Wilshire Boulevard.

Modification No. 2 was executed on April 21, 2004 to increase the service level for the
remainder of FY04 by the amount of $473,973. This modification included the
following service unit changes, which were effective on April 21, 2004:

Service Service
Unit Unit Revised Service
Service Unit Description Number | Changes Unit Number
56 Hour One Deputy Unit 40 -1 39
MET Deputy 1 +1 2
Canine Deputy 1 +1 2
Motor Team Leader 0 +1 2
Motor Units 22 -2 20

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY05 6



2 Field Sergeants are converted to Motor Sergeants

1 Motor Generalist is converted to 1 Motor Team Leader

1 Deputy Generalist is converted to the Crisis Response Unit (CRU)

1 Motor Generalist is converted to the “Bark and Alert” detection Canine Unit.

1 Lieutenant has been added. The cost for the Lieutenant is included as part of the

allocated overhead cost.

The Special Overtime Fund is increased to cover the two added 24-hours, 7 days per week
security detail at USG complex, effective March 15, 2004, in the aftermath of the commuter train
bombing in Madrid, Spain. The amount of $300,000 is added to the Special Overtime fund
amount of $300,000 for a revised fund amount of $600,000.

In addition, the amount for Canine Support is increased from $6,502 to $13,004.

Per the contract under Modification No. 3, the MTA shall establish an annual service
level and budget for Transit Community Policing Services for FYO5 for the period

July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005. As shown in Attachment B, the-schedule-belew,
the proposed amount of $49,794,668 for FYO05 plus the contingency amount of
$500,000 less the FY04 underutilized contract value of $739,718 increases $2:850:065 |
the Total Contract Value to $104;876;480_$104.636.762.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

MTA's review of the proposal received from LASD for FYO05 service level under the
subject contract was limited to a mathematical accuracy check, reconciliation of
proposed rates to supporting documents and reviewing the allocation methodology
used for proposed support staff positions.

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY0S 7



Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon
cost analysis. Staff performed a cost comparison analysis of the proposed service
level costs for FYOS in the amount of $49,794,668 with historical service level costs
associated with FY04 in the amount of $44,362,916 (see Attachment A-3). The cost

analysis disclosed that the proposed service unit rates for FYO05 are slightly lower than

the service unit rates for FY04, due to a change in the proposed support positions.
However, the total amount for FY05 is $5,43%,752-er-approximately 12% higher than
the amount for FY04 due to an increase in the level of service units requested, in the
aftermath of the commuter train bombing in Madrid, Spain and terrorist threats

around the world.

Bid/Proposal Amount MTA Estimate Recommended/Negotiated
Amount
$49,794,668* $ $49,794,668*

* excludes capital expenses for FYO05 of $1,239,945

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY05



BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2
LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

MOU NUMBER TCP2610LASD WITH LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF’S
DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSIT COMMUNITY POLICING SERVICES

PRIME CONTRACTOR -

Small Business Commitment Other Subcontractors
N/A N/A

Total Commitment 0%

Modify LASD MOU Not-To-Exceed Amount for FY0OS



01

SOAA 10J junowy paadxx-0L-10N NOW ASVT AJIpoN

“Surpumar o} anp sappayps [eduoway o AWSYs oq Aeu samdy] SjoN

"suraued [ernue samp ur pred 2q o) s1s00 dnwas (1) "swauded fenuure sanp ur pred oq o} ys00 dnwayg (1) “spruked [enuue danp u pred aq o) ssod dny-was (1)
—_—— e —— i
€19'4€0'TS 150D [0, 183X puod3S|{198°709'Sy 1s0D) B0, 1834 381 | [688°8/0° S SIS0 [0, 189X 15T
SY6'6£T°T (1) sisop dn+ms||sp6'6£7°T SER'GTLE (1) sisop dn s | sy6'6eT'1 SE8'6LLE (1) ssop dnywmg
&N.Nﬁ M@SEMMNMAN ONVN.H m@ﬂbﬁw&m&
TSLTEY'S PasIAY] $0AJ wiog S8ueD ([€/6'¢ZS $0AJ wayg d3uey>
899'V6L'6Y 150D enuoD [&0], |916°79¢ v 180D 1eqUOD [BIOL, | [Fh6'8E8‘EY 1507) 10nU0D) [BI0],
SS8'€TL 150D [emausddng a0y, (f€98°60Z 150D [erauaddns (a0, { {944 TTE 150D [euausddng rgo],
000°SZ punyj Sumrery, 000'SZ punj Sumuery, 000°SZ punj Sumnrery,
SSE0T  %000°E aouemsyy Apqer] LY6'6T  9%000°€ aduemsu] Agqer] PPE'S  %000°€ aouemsu] Apiqer]
005'8£9 [aoqns 916499 [mogns 7€1'8LT [aoiqns
Y00'€T poddng sumre) Y001 voddng sumre 7059 yoddng sumre
96¥'59  %916°01 uogesuaduoD, SImpom 716'TS  %759'8 uonesuaduoD), SIBEoM 0£9'TC %7S9'8  uomesuaduoD), SIdpop
000009 pury] SumaaQ repads 000009 Pun,j A0 [eds 0000SZ pun,j mI2AQ [eds
£18°0L0°6Y £50°€S9'Ey 89’ LTS €Y
079'088°L T¥9'IL OIL weEsIssy Amoas|l00€¥89's 989°€L 0§ pESSsy Amas(j000'8Y9t 096TL 0§ WBSISSY Lmdag
09€'S8L1'E  816'SST 0T s JON ||0ZL€ST'E 989791 0 s 1010 | [$20'995°€ 260°79T T SYU) I010
995'€7€  €8L'191 T Andaq sawed ||zze'sze 989°791 €T Andxq e | (760791 760T9T 1 Andaq e
£59°891 £€59°89T 1 IO 019N - 19peIwres] |[96€ 69T 96£°69T T IO IOV - 19peawrea] | [o 0 0 DGO I01GN - IpEITWE],
0£8°LT19'T  €84'T9T O SISPRITWESL IW/TVYOP'T 989791 6 stopeajwea] | |878'8SH T 760°791 6 SIapea| Wea],
995'cTE  €8L'191 T Andaq 1aN||zLe'ste 989791 € fndaq 13N Jze0T9T1 760791 1 Andaq 1IN
9L1°¢86'T  TSS'TST €1 sy Amda(q oA UON [[98€°866'T  ZZL'EST €1 s Andaq poasyuoN | [S6v°066°T  STT'EST €1 s Andag passfay uoN
0LT'T9T'6  06'VET 6 s Andaq auO NG 96]18YS‘TET'6  TELIET 6 s Amdaq suQ NG 96| (088 TEY'6  L6L'SET OF s Amdag uQ Ma 95
TLLTEY' YT 198'69% TS s Andag oM Ma 95|[S8L'661°€T  SOV'ELY 6F s Andaq omp o 96| |£50'801°€T €65°TLY 6 s Andag oM1, A 9
150D 150D IoqunN sy s03047|| 150D 150D IoqunN 52y p0€044]|| 150D 150D Ioquny [5292y £0-2047)
[ A 0 SHU) 3IIAISS GOA] pasodod)| [emmy SIU() S3IAISS POSIASY ¥OAd|| [emmy  mn ST 23TAIRS YOA]
SADIAYAS DNIDITOd

ALINOWINOD LISNVYL 404 (asv1) INIWLEVIAd SAINAHS ALINNOD STTIONY SOT HLIM ASVTIOI9ZdDL dIEWNAN NOW

SLINN IDIAYAS 40 TIATT
€V INIWHDVLLY LI0dTd @QdvVod




11

SOAJ 10} JunouUry paodxg-01-10N NOW ASVT ALPOW

swewked endeo Bulufws) PIU) PUB PUCOSS 8L J0 [EI0) SU) S! UOIIAL G2 U Siwiesu; sa} ut pred eq o) pereioBeu aiem sisco eide 2

UOHIAL |+ JO STRLGSS euibLo aLp uew

JRUBIL UOYIAU 1'2$ SI UNOWRE SIL "UCH{LU Z'9% Sem SO OM 1SI 84} JOf IUNOWE PoIoAU; fenpe eiy] “AlfeniL] “pefedionue Laad Py UBY) SUIIOW avg 134 8 Ut Apide) a0 dn durel 0} e sem asvl 1

SOION
anfep oeiuo) fE10L POsineY
HNOUNY POZUOYINY posnun
800'612°€ payenobaN 'A peog HOA 80usieyIq
Z9.'69%0L § SvE6EZL § SEBYEL0S 81L'6EL § $02'298°LS aNeA 1eiues parenoBeN feo)
SYEBEZ] wowfed (90Ad) fendeD g/1 pauL
Z18'180'6S anfeA PeAL0D panaxidy preog
BNeA 10N
1800 pesodoid S0A
0 fouafunuon
e faong e Bugpuny pesodoid
6EC rewdeD /1 pucoag
'p50" oINS
[T enfeA XeLUe] feUlBLIO JO LOTEZIRNISPUN
‘BL e Buipung pasodoid
Q0Ad
YO2'Z98° LS WNOWY [N Pesirst tOAL
BeAl feuded /4 18114
ave'esee (stpuow g) seonies E0ALd
LI6'29E'W SIOIBS YA PosirsH
vY6'BER'EY SOONIDS YOAL
£46'€25 [EI01qNS UOIEOYIPON
£L6CLY 2 UOMEOYIPON Y0A
000'08 1 UOIROYIPON YOAL
YOAd
sLl'sel  $ YCTORIS €6 00008 IEZBEE LS  Z18'180'SS nowy panoxddy fejo)
G90'0587  $ 11629y €66 00005 veeee'ey  coeeiely SOONRG POAS
uveolL's) ¢ i8c'ey's - - l8c'eey'L 0E8'898°L Eoans
ZoloN SPE'6ES | oA GES'6LLE feden &/1 184
(e'oltd ¢ LewN 2re'esz's e'esz'9 SeB'8rL'y (supuow Z) seowss E0ALS
anjep wsuwhed wnouny wnourny oYy }nouny wnouny Kuouny uopduoseq
wenuo) 0} fepden 90Ad  pesodoid GOA4  pezuoLIy pezuouiny  joRLOD wenuoy ey
Buraway fenpy PNV YOAd  pezuoyny

4. INFWHDV.LLV

USaMIaq  POAd pasiaay

preog



