
Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza 213.gzz.2000 Tel 
Los Angeles, CA gooiz-2g5z metro.net 22 

@ Metro 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT COMMI'ITEE 
SEPTEMBER 18,2008 

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT (LASD) 

ACTION: EXECUTE MODIFICATIONS TO CONTRACT NO. TCP2GlOLASD WITH 
THE LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

RECOMMENDATION 

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Contract Modification No. 13 to Contract 
No. TCP261OLASD with the Los Angeles County Sheriffs Department as follows: 

A. Section 12, changes to indemnification language; and 

B. Article 2, the period of performance for this modification applies from October 1, 2008 
through December 31,2008. 

RATIONALE 

This modification, specifically Section 12, is the result of indemnification concerns raised by 
the County of Los Angeles (County) resulting from the County's non-Metro related litigation. 
The concerns expressed by the County related to potentially inadequate indemnification 
language contained within the current contract with the Los Angeles County Sheriffs 
Department (LAS D). 

Therefore, our appointed counsel met with County Counsel and redrafted the 
indemnification language that provided sufficient assurances to the County that we expressly 
understand and accept the limitations on indemnification afforded by the County as 
originally agreed upon. The agreed upon changes to the indemnification language in no way 
changes the risks or liability to us, but merely makes more specific those limitations and 
conditions that have already existed within the contract. 

Modification to Article 2 merely modifies the dates for the time that remains on the 
extension (as approved by the Board on March 27,2008 - LASD Memorandum of 
Understanding Extension) as they apply to this Indemnification Modification. 



IMPACTS TO OTHER CONTRACTS 

There are no impacts to other contracts. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The funding of $63,721,937 for transit policing services is included in the FY09 budget 
under cost center 2610, Transit Security under multiple operating projects in Line 50320, 
Contract Services. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

The first option considered was to not adopt any changes to the indemnification language as 
adopted by this Board in March of 2008. However, failure not to adopt any changes would 
have led to no approval of the extension by the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisor as 
required signatories for execution of the contract extension. 

A second option would was to have recommended approval to the County's first draft 
recommended modification. This option was not considered as our counsel's review of the 
proposed language was not in our best interest. 

The third and final option, which was adopted, was that we enter into negotiated language 
discussions with County's counsel in order to draft modification language that both secured 
our interests and properly addressed the County's indemnification concerns. 

A. Modification 13  to Contract TCP2GlOLASD 

Prepared by: Jack Eckles, Deputy Executive Officer, Safety and Security 



Carolyn ~ l o & r s  
& 3 h t . ,  

chief operations Officer 

/ I 

Roger s n o b l g  
Chief Executive Officer 

MOU WITH TCP26lOLASD Page 3 



AMENDMENT TQ GONTMGT MQ. TCP2@36USL3 

BEWEEIS 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FdlflROPOLITAR TMltlSPQRTAflOM AUTHQRIR 

AN0 

COUNN OF LOS AUGELES 

"Tnis Contract Amendment effective Odober 't,2008, is entered into by and beween 
the Lss Angeles County Metrapol8an Transpodation AutRrt.$y (hereiglafier referred to 
as "FJTA") and the County of Los Angeles Qhereinrager r@f@rrec-l to 3% "County"). 

R E C I T A L S  

WHEREAS. 

I htlf A and Coidnty have entered into Cantract No TGP2610MSD (hereina%er 
referred ta as 'Contra1:l"f far rrecessagW law enlorcement sewic~s, 

lil On March 27, 2006, the MTA Board of Direr=tors authorized ;and a;pgrov& aw 
extetlsion of the perrod of perfarmsncs af the Cantfad .and istcrsased ~gantfad 
authorrty; 

%40P4, THEREFORE, MTA and County her~by amend the Cantwet as faiiows: 

I. The foitowrng amsndt?:enls are made to the main body sf .&he Contract 

1 Amend Anttcle 2 Period of Pefiorrwance, to pesiad of petS:osraaanc@ 
by three months from Ot;kober 1,21368 to Dacernber 3?, 28683. 

2 As hereby amended, the Contract remains rn fur! fa-ce and effect 

3 Section 3.C. (Payrnt;rat arad Glzmpensataon for County s Sesules) ra; 
amended to add the foifcrwing paragraph: 

'For services between October 4,2608 and December 31,2008, the MTA shall 
oay as full comperlsaifan an amount NOT TO EXCEED {RITE) $15,930,485 00 



(Fifteen Mtltiar'l Ntce M~nbred and 7hiQ Five Thousand, F o p ~ ~ r  Hundred and 
Etghty Five Dclllarsl 

4 Se~llctn 12 t ti-dei-i~ntty) is deieted and replace@ In its entirety with the 
followtng. 

s4 Subject to the Itm{tati~ras stated in this ;ae-eic$e or elsewhere, Caunly 
shalf ~ndemn~fy, defend and hold harmless MTA and rts officers 
direct0 rs employees and agents (coliec::veiy lndcn-rtlfled Parties I 
from and agatrlst any and all liability expense iinciuding but nui 
11117rted to defense GB~B-XE and a@orn%yLs fe@s),cBsims, cause% af 
act1or-1 and I~LVSL;I%S for da!nages, ~ncluding, but nst limited to, 
bodily injury death, psrsonai injuy ar propeay damage (incllading 
property of Cstintyj arising fram ar connected with any slegftgent 
intent~onal or recktesf a d  or omission of the Gaune jts ct@i~@rs~ 
directors ernployws, agents, srrbconlreca~rs or sesppiiers while 
providng serijices under this agreera?ent 

B Notwithstanding anything contamed heretn or staled elsewhere, County 
shall have no ab'igattsn or liability, including any sblrgation tcr ~~dernnify or 
defend any Indemnifed Party, (a) far a failure $0 prevent any crime sr 
tortlous act t b, for any tnjurgr. loss or damagg mused diredly or rnd~rediy 
by a cr~nnfnai or forc;rou% act of anyane other than the Caunty, its p%Rt~ers 
directors epnployees, agants subcsntraci:ars or suppliers while provtdlfag 
services under %is Contract, ar (c) far' any gnju~y loss ar damage caused 
by any means bb4hatever except as fhe res~ll arf a fatfuse by County, fts 
off ~cers, d~rectors, emptoqrees, agents su$csntfa@$om or suppliers to 
perforw the sewices under this agrsenlea?.t 

The partres acknowiedge alnd agree that A%achwsenlt A $Scope of W ~ r k )  
provides a general deseriptroa ssf the law enhrwmant sewices ts be 
provided linder thrs Agrwment MTA unde%Z8nd% and agrees ahat the 
Jaw enfarcevert servicss provided hsreundsa %re not intended br 
expected to accongti%h pafrallsng or Eaw e~forcesrseplt at any parti~krlar 
iocatlcfn more t h a n  a few times a day or k?tss, car to prevent crime or 
v~rongdaing f~arn o~cerrring at any part.icu8ar place rar time. MSD shall 
have no obltgatlon patrol or provide law anforcement at any specific 
locatron at any pafitctmfar tirne(s1 except under a wr~teen schedule pro~lrfeS 
in advance by Tc.fTA and agreed to by LASB 



52 Notw~thstanfitr\g anfisthing slanteined herein, Caunky's ob!igi~t~on~ 
hereunder to fdTA or alsy lndemnrfiad Paw sfiaX% be limited by any 
~rnrnunity or freedom from su4t or liabiiiq provided by law, sncfuding but $sat 
limited to those stated in California Government Gode sedions 818 2 and 
$45 as i f  such in~munity or legal provis~an were mcoporated En full in this 
Agreement and made applicable to MTA and afi tndemnifrecl Parties. 

E Any ~bitgatlctn by (2aune)s sr MTA to provide defense ar i~dem~i ty  
hereunder si~at l  not arise until it has been finaity dekrmined by cempetewt 
judicial authority that such inder~anity is owe@ under the previsions of this 
article The p r ~ ~ e d ~ r e ~  in $@&ion 20 (Resslutian of Disputes) shall not 
apply to the final det~mination in the fist sentence af this subpar~graph 

MTA shall ~ndernnlfy defend and hoid $armless County and its officers 
directors ernplcgrees and agents from and against a n y  and ail iaatsrlitb. 
expense I~ncltiarflg. but n& limited to defense casts and agorneys' fees) 
clain.rs, causes of stdroaa, and lawu#s far damag~s of any nature 
whatsoever. including but not limited to bsdity injurgr, death, personal t n j ~ j y  
or property danlags (including property of MTA) ansing frsm or connecked 
with any aiiegred a d  andlor omission of MTA, at% officers, directors, 
employees age~ts,  subcantractom or s~ppiiers 

G It is the intent of the paflies to this agreement that racsthing herein shall 
Impose, nor shall be interpreted to irrrpose, an COUNTY any liability far 
tnjuries or death to any CQUMTY employee greater than the liabifity 
imposed pursuant to tRa provisions of the wrs&ex"s cornpensetion laws 

i-1 This Section 12 i tsaslemnity) shatf suwive termination glf Chis Agreement 
nndfor ftnai payment thereunder, 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the  perties hereta have: caused this Contract Amendm~tat tc 
be executed as af the day and yeas First therein above wri%@n 

YVVOMME B BURKE 

BY 
Chair, Board of Supewrsors 

APTEST 
SACHI HAMAl 
Executive Officer-Clerk 
Los Angeles County 
Baard of Supervisors 

BY - 
Rogerr SnobBa, Chief Executive QHi-r 

APPROVED AS TO FORM &$"PROVED AS T 0  FORM 
FOR LQS ANGELES COUNTY: Fa@ METROPOUTAN TWhaSIT 

AUTPIORIn: 

YORK 8c VdAfNFEtQ, LLP 

BY' - BY: 
aeputy County Gounss l  Counsl~zE far MGMTA 




